

No. 20-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LEGAL
SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

George P. Fletcher
Columbia Law School
435 W. 116th St.
New York, NY 10027
*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Prof. Fletcher*

Boris Bershteyn
Tansy Woan
Sam Auld
J.G. Piper Sheren
1 Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
212-735-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae Profs. Binder and Fissell

Matthew E. Sloan
Counsel of Record
Matthew J. Tako
Raza Rasheed
Sophia M. Mancall-Bitel
Alyssa Musante
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-687-5000
matthew.sloan@
probonolaw.com

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Current jurisprudence has placed self-defense at the “core” of the Second Amendment.	6
II. Self-defense has historically operated as a narrow legal defense, with limited applicability outside of the home.	8
A. At common law, the scope of lawful self- defense was extremely narrow.....	8
B. This limited scope of self-defense continued into the founding of the United States.	10
III. Modern-day U.S. legal systems retain a limited notion of self-defense, but key differences exist across the states.....	13
A. Modern-day self-defense law has retained certain principles from English and early American legal practices.	14
B. Under New York law, the availability of self- defense is extremely limited.	16
C. Despite certain commonalities, self-defense law varies from state-to-state and no uniform national standard exists.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. State-specific differences in self-defense law, coupled with historical precedent, militate against creating a national standard of or right to self-defense.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	22
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Baier v. State</i> , 891 P.2d 754 (Wyo. 1995)	23
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 335 (1921).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Matter of Y.K.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 430 (1996).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8
<i>People v. Aiken</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 324 (2005).....	16, 17, 18
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 316 (2019).....	19
<i>People v. Goetz</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 96 (1986).....	19
<i>People v. Heatley</i> , 116 A.D.3d 23 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 175 (2002).....	18
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 491 (2004).....	16
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> , 159 N.Y. 346 (1899).....	17
<i>People v. Ligouri</i> , 284 N.Y. 309 (1940).....	17
<i>People v. McManus</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 541 (1986).....	16
<i>People v. Perry</i> , 210 A.D.2d 437 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	20
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 949 (2018).....	19
<i>People v. Tomlins</i> , 213 N.Y. 240 (1914).....	17
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 182 A.D.2d 788 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992).....	20
<i>People v. Watts</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 299 (1982).....	18
<i>Scott v. Commonwealth</i> , 129 S.E. 360 (Va. 1925).....	24
<i>Semayne v. Gresham</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604).....	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 965 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 11 S.E. 735 (W. Va. 1890)	10
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 382 P.2d 229 (Ariz. 1963).....	24
<i>State v. Livesay</i> , 30 Mo. App. 633 (1888)	11
<i>State v. Slater</i> , 644 S.E.2d 50 (S.C. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Weiland v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1999)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
11 Del. C. § 464(e)(1)	25
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 505(b)(2)(i)	25
Ala. Code § 13A-3-23	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 464	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 776.012(2)	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 35.15	15
N.Y. Penal Law § 35.15(2)(a)	4, 16, 22, 23
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 161.209	15
Tex. Penal Code § 9.32(c)	23
U.S. Const. amend. II	6
Wis. Stat. § 939.48	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Caroline Light, <i>Stand Your Ground: A History Of America's Love Affair With Lethal Self-Defense</i> (2017)	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Brief of Amicus Curiae Patrick J. Charles in Support of Neither Party, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	11
David M. Posner, <i>The Proper Standard for Self-Defense in New York: Should People v. Goetz Be Viewed As Judicial Legislation or Judicial Restraint?</i> , 39 Syracuse L. Rev. 845 (1988)	18, 19
Eric Ruben, <i>An Unstable Core: Self-Defense and the Second Amendment</i> , 108 Cal. L. Rev. 63 (2020).....	8
Fritz Allhoff, <i>Self-Defense Without Imminence</i> , 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1527 (2019)	13
Jack Tager, <i>Politics, Honor, and Self-Defense in Post-Revolutionary Boston: The 1806 Manslaughter Trial of Thomas Selfridge</i> , 37(2) Hist. J. of Mass., 85, (2009)	11, 12, 13
John D. Lawson, <i>American State Trials: A Collection of the Important and Interesting Criminal Trials which have taken place in the United States, from the beginning of our Government to 1920</i> (Wilmington, Delaware, 1972)	12, 13
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1st ed. 1680; London, 1764)	9
Lacey N. Wallace, <i>Castle Doctrine Legislation: Unintended Effects for Gun Ownership?</i> , 11.2 Just. Policy J., (2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Liz Mineo, <i>The Loaded History of Self Defense</i> , <i>The Harv. Gazette</i> , Mar. 7, 2017	8, 9
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Second Amendment and the Basic Right To Transport Firearms For Lawful Purposes</i> , 13 <i>Charleston L. Rev.</i> 126 (2019)	10
Paul H. Robinson, <i>Causing the Conditions of One’s Own Defense: A Study in the Limits of Theory in Criminal Law Doctrine</i> , 71 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1985)	23, 24
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries On The Laws of England</i> 181 (1765-69)	9
Richard Maxwell Brown, <i>No Duty to Retreat: Violence and Values in American History and Society</i> (1991)	22
T. Markus Funk, <i>Rethinking Self-Defense: The ‘Ancient Right’s’ Rationale Disentangled</i> 174 (2021)	14, 15
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 71 (1716)	8, 9
